
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee- Commissioned Slot 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Orrell, Waller and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 20 February 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room – 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

December 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation 
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. Please 
note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working days before 
the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public 
participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at this 
meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 16 February 2023. 

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand 
atwww.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  During coronavirus, we made some 
changes to how we ran council meetings, including facilitating remote 
participation by public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. The Outcomes of the Local Area SEND 
Inspection Revisit   

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 This report provides the members of the scrutiny and policy 
committee with an overview of the outcomes of the Ofsted/Care 
Quality Commission Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
inspection revisit. 
 

5. Ofsted Action Plan, Children in Care and 
Workforce   

(Pages 33 - 58) 

 Members will receive a report on the Ofsted Action Plan, together 
with an update on children in care and the workforce. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 62) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 December 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Orrell, Hollyer and 
Daubeney (Chair) 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Waller - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Andrew Daly - Chair, York Schools & 
Academies Board  
 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer and 
Communities 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director of 
Education 
Richard Hartle – Head of Finance Children, 
Education & Schools  
Dan Bodey - School Inclusion Advisor 

 
17. Declarations of Interest (17:30) 

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal interest to agenda item 5 
(Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream Primary and 
Secondary pupils), in that the Chair York Schools & Academies 
Board, who was presenting the report, was his manager.  
 
Cllr Daubeney declared a personal interest, in relation to items 4 
(York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report) and 6 (2022/23 
Second Quarter Finance Monitoring Report - Children, 
Education & Communities) as he was a city council observer on 
the Board of Trustees for York Citizens Theatre Trust and was a 
director of Work with York, which procured professional staff 
within children’s services for York. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 as 
he was a governor at York High School and at Westfield 
Primary School. 
 
 

18. Minutes (17:32) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 1 November 2022 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

19. Public Participation (17:33) 
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

20. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report (17:34) 
 
Resolved: That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Reason: To enable a representative of the Theatre Trust to 
attend. 
 
 

21. Behaviour and Attendance - Mainstream Primary and 
Secondary pupils (17:34) 
 
Members considered a report which described the current 
position around exclusion and attendance across the primary 
and secondary phase in York and identified key priority areas 
for current and future support work. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Skills, the School 
Inclusion Advisor and the Chair of York Schools and Academics 
Board (YSAB) presented the report and noted that attendance 
numbers were continuing to be difficult to recover following the 
pandemic but had improved, and permanent exclusion and 
suspension rates have risen this year. They stated that 
permanently excluded children cause a reduction in provision 
for Special Educational Needs students and can cost the Local 
Authority system £370,000 for the remainder of their life. They 
provided details of the support the Council and YSAB have 
provided to reduce the number of exclusions, including a 

Page 2



£150,000 investment in a support centre at York High School 
and a strategic placement of the Wellbeing in Mind team in the 
West area of the City, amongst others. 
 
In response to a range of questions from Members, the Officers 
noted that: 

 The support centre worked to reduce exclusions through a 
positive behaviour system and placed students into small 
groups with staff to give them the skills and resources to 
re-enter mainstream education. 

 Fewer students had been placed in Danesgate due to 
increased routines of access to other services and clearer 
admissions policy, amongst other factors, but this change 
in the system has not received pushback from other 
schools. This had allowed them to deliver small group 
provision and run a curriculum model where students 
received a more focussed provision. 

 There are over 20 alternative private provision providers, 
including Evolve, Ad Astra and Build Country Classrooms, 
and they were quality assured. The governance on these 
provisions was provided by Ofsted. 

 The Fair Access Protocol ensured that the Council should 
find the best solution to the needs of permanently 
excluded children and decisions on this are made 
monthly.  

 YSAB have invested £100,000 in appointing two Council 
posts to widen the attendance team, which will help 
support the Research School and model the early help 
strategies.  

 The Council and YSAB were analysing attendance rates 
for children who were in receipt of free school meals and 
were employing the early help model to implement early 
intervention measures and investigate the causes while 
investing £105,000 in the School Wellbeing Services until 
2026. 

 
Resolved: That the report was noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in 
schools. 

Page 3



22. 2022/23 Second Quarter Finance Monitoring Report - 
Children, Education & Communities (18:19) 
 
The Committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2022/23 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the services plans and budgets falling 
under this committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance, Children, Education and Schools 
presented the report and referred Members to Table 1 of the 
report. It was reported that there was a projected net overspend 
of £7.8 million which was primarily due to pressures within 
children’s social care but the Officer stated that the third quarter 
finance report should be a significant improvement from the 
Council’s position in the second quarter, with improvements in 
children’s social care and safety valve work, amongst others. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Education, the Assistant 
Director of Education and the Head of Finance then responded 
to a number of questions from Members covering the projected 
overspends, access to schools in York, dental access, 
accommodation for care leavers, and social worker agency 
work. It was reported that:  

 The provision of home to school transport was one of the 
areas in which reduction in spending could be made and 
the Council needed to complete a full assessment of the 
impact of removing the Tadcaster bus service and they 
will be starting consultation on this in January 2023 but it 
will take 5 years to deliver the full savings.  

 The Council plans to see savings in children’s social care, 
the packages of care, transport, and safety valve work in 
the third quarter. 

 The number of agency social workers hadreduced by 
50%. 

 The Council works with strategic health partners and 
foster carers to ensure children in care were receiving 
dental checks. 

 The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation 
has decreased and this can be attributed to the available 
suitable accommodation in York but the Council are 
looking at this issue as a priority.  

 
 

Page 4



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 
position for 2021/22. 
 
 

23.  Implementation of recommendations from Scrutiny 
Reviews on School Holiday Food/Community Hubs and 
Holiday Activities & Food Update (18:41) 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with 
an update on the implementation of the approved 
recommendations arising from two scrutiny reviews completed 
by the Committee and contained an update on the current 3-
year Holiday Activities & Food (HAF) programme.  
 
The Director of Customer and Communities presented the 
report and noted that the cost of living crisis was a priority for 
the Council so funding has been allocated to the Household 
Support Fund to provide food vouchers to families with wrap 
around advice and this funding will continue into 2023/24. She 
stated that several community organisations have recently been 
awarded grants from the Council and were focussed on 
supporting residents with financial inclusion, food poverty, 
loneliness and isolation, and warm places.  
 
The Director of Customer and Communities and the Assistant 
Director of Education then responded to a number of questions 
from Members and reported that: 

 Council staff and volunteers are being supported by the 
Council through various methods, including through the 
Volunteer Hub.  

 The HAF programme supplies additional funding to bring 
in new providers and support activities. 

 The Council are focussing on developing new activities for 
older teenagers and are in the process of making access 
to HAF programmes easier. 

 
Resolved: That the content of the report was noted. 
 
Reason: To raise awareness of progress of approved CEC 
Scrutiny recommendations and the HAF Programme. 
 
 

Page 5



24.  Family Hubs Transformation Programme (18:57) 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with 
an update on the Family Hubs Transformation Programme, its 
funding and workstreams, and what it means for York.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services presented the 
report and explained that a Family Hub system was a system-
wide model of providing family support services, who work with 
children pre-birth into early adulthood. He noted that York 
received £997k in funding from the Family Hubs Transformation 
Fund to undertake transformation work, which must be 
completed by the end of March 2024 and will help improve 
access to services, improve connections and put relationships 
at the heart of family health. He also stated that Family Hubs 
are also being developed alongside the community and autism 
hubs, and work streams, such as information strategy and 
workforce developments, are key for this.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Director 
of Children’s Services reported that: 

 Family Hubs will provide some of the same services 
previously offered by Sure Start and Children Centres but 
they are more inclusive for children of all ages. 

 Branding for Family Hubs was important to attract all 
members of the public. 

 Work and communication with other organisations and 
agencies will be vital in providing the best help for families. 

 The Council are looking at their assets to figure out where 
the Family Hubs would be built to ensure inclusiveness. 

He also agreed to provide the Committee with an update on 
Family Hubs every six months, or earlier if needed. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the information in the report is noted. 

ii. That the Committee receives bi-annual updates on the 
development of the Family Hub Model.  

Reason: To keep the committee updated and inform the scrutiny 
work plan. 
 
 
 

Page 6



25.   Work Plan (19:19) 
 
It was noted that the Committee was unable to receive the 
Ofsted Area SEND re-visit report in January 2023 and will 
receive it at a later date.  
 
The York Citizens’ Theatre Trust report was not considered at 
this meeting and the Chair agreed to receive this report at a 
later date. 
 
Resolved: 

i. To receive feedback from the Ofsted visit above. 

ii. To receive the York Citizens’ Theatre Trust item as 
described above. 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its statutory 
duties and covers all items on the Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S. Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.22 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Education and Skills 
 

20 February 2023 

The Outcomes of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit 

Summary 

1. This report provides the members of the scrutiny and policy committee 
with an overview of the outcomes of the Ofsted/Care Quality 
Commission Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities inspection 
revisit which took place in November 2022.  

 Background 

2.  The Local Area was previously inspected in December 2019. Inspectors 
identified 4 areas of significant weakness in the local area’s 
implementation of the 2014 Children and Families Act and was required 
to produce a Written Statement of Action (WSOA). 

3.  The four areas of weakness identified in 2019 were: 

(1) Leadership and governance 

(2) Joint Commissioning 

(3) Co-production 

(4) The quality of Education, Health and Care assessment and planning 

4.  The inspection revisit took place in November 2022 and assessed the 
impact of the actions taken since the 2019 inspection. The re visit was 
not a full re inspection and focused on assessing the evidence of the 
impact of actions taken to improve on the four areas of weakness. 
Inspectors judged that sufficient progress had been made in all four 
areas of weakness. 
 

5. Inspectors found that there had been improvements in the governance of 
special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) in the local area. 
They highlighted the improvements that have been made by health 
partners since 2019, which has included investment in additional 
capacity to drive SEND improvement at a strategic level. The 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

development of the SEND Strategy has been increasingly well informed 
by the development and use of the integrated data dashboard. However, 
leaders across education, health and care recognise that there is more 
work to do and the next step will be to develop the operational plans to 
underpin the delivery of the SEND Strategy. The local area operational 
plan will focus on the four priorities of the SEND Strategy, 2021-25 which 
are: 

1. VOICE: The voice of children and young people and families is 
visible in all that we do 

2. SUFFICIENCY: Ensure sufficiency of support through joint 
working across the local area partnership, adopting evidence-
based commissioning using the JSNA 

3. EARLY IDENTIFICATION: All children and young people 
identified as having special educational needs have their needs 
identified early, are supported in the local area and are able to 
access a range of provision that results in success and 
achievement 

4. TRANSITION: All children and young people are able to 
experience a smooth transition at key points throughout their 
education and into adulthood  

 

6.  This work is being overseen by the SEND Partnership Board. The role 
o
[...]
e to improve the overall quality 
and consistency of EHCPs. Further training from the Council for Disabled 
Children training is being arranged to take place in April 2023 to improve 
the quality of advice. 

 
12.  Developing and embedding the role of social care within the SEND 

partnership is a key focus of the post Ofsted improvement plan. 
 
 
 Recommendations 

13. The members of scrutiny are asked to note the outcomes of the SEND 
inspection revisit and the work taking place to embed improvement 
through the co-production and implementation of the Local Area SEND 
operational plan. 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

Page 11



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
Tel: 01904 553007 
 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director Children’s Services and 
Education 

 Report Approved  Date 23/01/2023 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Ofsted Revisit outcomes letter 
Annex 2: SEND Strategy, 2021-25 
 
Abbreviations 
 
SEND – Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
EHCP – Education, Health and Care Plan 

Page 12



 

1 

 

 

 

16 December 2022 

Martin Kelly 

Corporate Director of Children and Care 
City of York Council 
West Offices 

Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA  

 
Michelle Carrington, Executive Director Quality and Nursing, York Health and Care 
Partnership  

Maxine Squire, Local Area Nominated Officer, City of York Council 

Dear Mr Kelly and Ms Carrington 

 
Joint area SEND revisit in York 
 

Between 14 and 16 November 2022, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) revisited the area of York to decide whether sufficient progress has been 

made in addressing each of the areas of significant weakness detailed in the 
inspection report letter published on 28 February 2020.  
 

As a result of the findings of the initial inspection and in accordance with the
[...]
 across all partners working to support children and 

young people’s emotional health and wellbeing 

 Our local integrated data set for SEND will tell us that there is a clear 

direction of improvement  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee  

20 February 2023  

 
Report of the Director of Safeguarding, Children’s Services  
 
Ofsted Action Plan, Children in Care and Workforce  

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on the Ofsted Action Plan, 
provide an update on children in care and the workforce.  

Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the report.  

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the progress of areas 
reported on.  

Background 

3. Children’s Social Care was inspected by Ofsted under the Inspection of 
Local Authority Children Services (ILACS) framework, which was 
conducted between 7 and 18 March 2022. The overall inspection 
judgement was that York 'Required improvement to be good'. The 
Council was required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 days 
of the publication of their report outlining how the council intends to 
address each of the areas for improvement and the monitoring 
arrangements. 

4. A draft of the Ofsted Action Plan was shared and considered by the 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee in 
June 2022. The final Ofsted Action plan was endorsed by Council 
Executive on the 28 July 2022. An update to the Children, Education 
and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee was last provided on 
the 12 October 2022.  

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

Progress of Ofsted Action Plan  

5. The initial Ofsted Action Plan following inspection addressed the 
immediate actions required at that point in time. We have reached a 
stage where the initial actions have now been completed but we know 
we need to emb
[...]
tion Plan has been agreed by the Assurance and Ambition 
Board. The progress of the Action plan will continue to be overseen and 
scrutinised by the Assurance and Ambition Board.  

Council Plan 
 

25. The delivery of high-quality children's services will support the aims of 
the Council Plan which are to improve the quality of life for residents by 
supporting good health and well-being and by providing a better start 
for Children and Young People in York. 

 
Implications 

26. Financial Over recent years there has been investment into children's 
services. However, there continues to be significant pressure of 
delivering children's services within budget. The delivery of 
improvement activity is beginning to ease this pressure, but it is a 
modest reduction given how far we are into the financial year. However, 
it is expected to save up to £2m on an on-going basis if maintained into 
2023/24. 

27. Human Resources (HR) None at this stage.  

28. Equalities The delivery of the Ambition Plan will support the council in 
its overall duty to promote equality and address the needs of vulnerable 
or marginalised children, young people and families therefore 
contributing to the reduction of inequalities across the city faced by 
children and young people. 

29. Legal None at this stage.  

30. Crime and Disorder Delivery of plans will ultimately safeguard children 
and young people, reduced the number of children exposed to risk and 
the impact of that exposure. 

31. Information Technology (IT) None.  

32. Property None.  

33. Other None.  

 

Page 37



 

 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Danielle Johnson  
Director of Safeguarding, Children’s 
Service  
danielle.johnson@york.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Martin Kelly, Corporate Director of 
Children and Education (DCS) 

  

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 09/02/23 

 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the a
[...]
e 

and processes 

Signs of Safety  
A practice framework 

which creates safety 

through working with 

families  

 

Family Values 

in Practice 

Voice and 

Participation which 

informs practice by 

design 

Keeping Children 

Safe through 

Education 

A great reputation 

through a lens of 

cooperation and 

professional respect 

Inclusive & Supportive 

Partnership 

 

   

P
age 40



2 
 

Governance and Assurance 
The purpose of the Ambition Plan is to drive service improvement and ensure children and young people have services which understand their lived experience and deliver 

positive outcomes. 

The Assurance and Ambition Board meets on a quarterly basis and is chaired by the Chief Operating Officer and attended by Lead Member for Children, Young People 

and Education. The Assurance and Ambition Board will have oversight of this plan and on a quarterly basis will receive: 

 An updated copy of the plan highlighting progress or issues. 

 Thematic reports as required providing deeper assurance and insight into workstreams within the plan. 

Alongside the Assurance and Ambition board there are further weekly and monthly oversight of performance and improvement activity driven by the Corporate Director 

for Children’s Services and the Director for Children’s Safeguarding. 

Further challenge and assurance will take place through the Executive and Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

The City of York Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (CYSCP) will be an important forum to deliver the changes needed across multi-agency partners as well as the Youth 

Justice board. The work required to improves children’s services does not sit in isolation and will be closely linked through the CYSCP to improvement activity undertake by 

North Yorkshire Police, health, and partners across the city.  P
age 41



3 
 

Ofsted Action Plan – Continuing to improve 
Children’s Services were inspected by Ofsted in March 2022 under th
[...]
staff. 

31/03/2023  Reduced staff turnover 

 Reduced use of agency 

 Staff understanding the 
workforce strategy / offer. 

Develop a direct line of engagement 
from the Director of Safeguarding and 
Principle Social Worker to front line 
practitioners on a regular basis. 

Director of 
Safeguarding 

 Every 6 weeks for each service area to have the 
opportunity to meet with the Principal Social 
Worker to explore challenges, opportunities and 
understand our shared vision. 

 The Director of Safeguarding will have 1:1’s with 
practitioners across the service.  

  

01/11/2022  Reduced staff turnover 

 Improved staff well-being 
(staff surveys and sickness 
absence) 

 Improved performance 
(DQIP) 

P
age 44



6 
 

What we want to achieve Lead How we will do this When How we will know we are 
succeeding 

Updated process for staff leaving posts.  Director of 
Safeguarding 
Head of QA 

 Introduce a staff leaver conversation with the 
Director of Safeguarding within one week of giving 
notice. 

 Develop updated standards for leavers and 
transferring of active caseloads. 

 01/01/2023 

 31/01/2023 

 Improved staff retention 

 Reduced staff turnover 

 Feedback from children and 
families on managing 
changes in workers. 

Hybrid working review Head of QA  Review challenges and opportunities of new hybrid 
working arrangements. Report to SLT identifying 
what is working well and recommended actions to 
improve effectiveness. 

 31/03/2023  Report with 
recommendations 
completed. 

 Actions from report to be 
added to this Ambition Plan. 

  

P
age 45



7 
 

Priority 2 -  Voice of children, young people, and families 
Strategic lead (Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion)  

Key Improvement Actions Completed What difference has it made Next steps 

   

Key next actions 
Key Improvement Actions Lead How we will do this When How we will know we are 

succeeding 

Develop a sustainable model for care 
experienced young people to at
[...]
d Culture for All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The Outcomes of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit
	Annex 1 Area SEND re-visit City of York Council letter
	Annex 2  SEND Strategy York

	5 Ofsted Action Plan, Children in Care and Workforce
	Ambition Plan 2022-11

	6 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee- Commissioned Slot 

Date 20 February 2023 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton, Orrell and Webb (Vice-Chair) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Hollyer 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Martin Kelly, Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director Education & 
Skills 
Danielle Johnson, Director of Safeguarding 

 

5. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 
6. Minutes (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 
20 December 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation (5:32 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



8. The Outcomes of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit 
(5:33 pm)  
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Skills presented a report on 
the outcome of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit.  It was 
reported that sufficient progress had been made against the four 
areas of weakness. 
 
Members were informed that the next inspection would be against a 
new SEND framework which mirrored the Health and Social Care 
ILAC (Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services) and was to take 
place annually.  It was noted that the green paper was to be 
published in the near future.   
 
The next steps in the post Ofsted improvement journey were outlined 
and it was highlighted that Co-production had been viewed as a 
significant strength by Ofsted and CQC.  It was confirmed that the 
substantive SEN Services Team would be in place by the end of 
March which would improve capacity. 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education, paid tribute to staff.  He reported that the partnership with 
Health had been critical in developing EHCPs (Education, Health and 
Care Plans).  He highlighted the strong team that was in place to 
continue the improvement journey. 
 
In response to questions from Members covering the rationale for the 
operational plan, parental support for transition from primary to 
secondary school, the inclusion model for SEND students, role of 
educational psychologists and identification of needs, officers noted 
the following: 
 

 During the last two years the pandemic had meant that it had been 
difficult to undertake partnership work. There was now clarity in the 
roles of Health and Education and what each service was leading 
on.  

 The aim was to establish consistency across schools in terms of 
what was meant by ‘reasonable adjustments’ and the focus was on 
need rather than diagnosis. 

 It was important to ensure that the best use was made of special 
school places and the service was working towards developing 
confidence in mainstream placements with reasonable 
adjustments. Annual reviews were held to assess placements and 
assistive technology such as an AV robot had proved useful in 
supporting children. 



 Educational psychologists provided preventative information as 
well as statutory assessments and had developed SENCO 
(Special Educational Needs Coordinator) support for schools and 
continued to provide clinics and helplines. 

 Early years screening of speech and language enabled 
appropriate early provision to be put in place and was reviewed 
annually. 

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and it was: 

 
Resolved:   that the outcomes of the SEND inspection revisit and 

the work taking place to embed improvement through 
the co-production and implementation of the Local 
Area SEND operational plan were noted. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 
 
9. Ofsted Action Plan, Children in Care and Workforce (6:10 
pm)  
 
The Director of Safeguarding, Children’s Services outlined the report 
which provided an update to the Committee on the Ofsted Action 
Plan.  She noted that since she had last reported to Committee in 
November 2022,  an Ambition Plan had been developed, contained in 
Appendix 1 of the agenda.   
 
In relation to Children in Care, it was reported that a Registered 
Manager had been appointed which meant that the new model for 
children’s homes could be developed at pace. 
 
Members were informed that the use of agency staff had been 
reduced by 50% and the senior management team was now 
permanent. 
 
In response to questions from Members which covered children in 
care residing outside of the city, numbers of experienced social 
workers, the sharing of findings with other service areas from 
children’s voice initiatives and feed back to young people, young 
people’s involvement in democracy, and recruitment agreements, 
officers noted the following: 
 

 Since August 2022, no new care placements had been made 
outside of York. 



 The support provided to social workers was a key factor in 
retention. 

 The Director of Safeguarding, together with the Corporate 
Director of Children and Education, sat on the Executive, which 
provided an opportunity to share experience with other service 
delivery areas.   

 A pay cap on agency workers, within the local area network had 
not proved workable. 

 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education, noted that young people had been involved in the design 
of the action plan and their views helped to inform policy. He 
highlighted the work of the apprenticeship team in providing 
opportunities for young people and the recent recruitment event 
which aimed to give confidence in York being a good place to work. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and it was: 

 
Resolved:  that the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the progress of 

areas reported on. 
 

 
 
10. Work Plan (6:38 pm)  
 
Members considered the work plan for the final meeting of the 
Committee, 07 March 2023.  It was  
 
Resolved:        that the work plan be noted.    
 
  
 
Reason:              To ensure that the Committee discharges its 

statutory duties and covers all items on the Work 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.39 pm]. 


